

Schedule of Fees 2023-2024

Application Fee (New Students Only)

All prospective students shall pay a non-refundable fee for processing and admission testing. Payable on submission of each Application Form.

\$30 Kindergarten-Grade 12

Enrollment Fee (New Students Only)

All new students shall pay a one-time fee for all grades. This non-refundable fee shall be paid upon acceptance of an offer for a place at the school.

*Discount 20% on enrollment fee for all new students enrolled by 31 May 2023.

\$500

All Grades

\$250

For Siblings

Annual Capital and Administration Fee (New and Returning Students)

This is a yearly fee required of all students, new and returning. This fee goes to cover the annual costs of maintaining and upgrading campuses and facilities. This fee is non-refundable, non-transferable, and shall be paid in full before a child can start school.

*For 2023-2024, returning students are required to pay capital and administration fees by 30 April 2023.

\$300

All Grades

Book Fee

This yearly fee is required of all students. This fee goes to cover the costs of textbooks for students. This is a non-refundable and non-transferable fee. If students lost a book during the school year they are required to purchase it at the office.

*For Grades 9 to 12, the cost of the book is \$400 used for 2 academic years.

\$50 Kindergarten, learning resource

ng resource \$1**75**

Grades 1-5

\$200

Grades 6-8

\$400

Grades 9-12

Tuition Fees (New and Returning Students)

*Parents who pay yearly will receive a 10% discount on tuition fees only as indicated in the fee table published annually.

The school provides each student with one set of school uniforms, excluding school shoes, if the tuition fee is paid by 30 June 2023.

PAYMENT OPTIONS	FULL YEARLY	YEARLY 10% OFF	TERMLY (3 payments)		
Grade Level	30 June 2023	30 June 2023	30 June 2023	23 October 2023	5 February 2024
Nursery-Preschool Part Time	\$2,706	\$2,435	\$902	\$902	\$902
Nursery-Kindergarten Full Day	\$4,563	\$4,106	\$1,521	\$1,521	\$1,521
Grades 1-5	\$5,106	\$4,595	\$1,702	\$1,702	\$1,702
Grades 6-8	\$5,691	\$5,121	\$1,897	\$1,897	\$1,897
Grades 9-12	\$5,952	\$5,356	\$1,984	\$1,984	\$1,984

The school reserves the right to amend the fees from time to time.

SIBLING AND OTHER DISCOUNT

- 1- Sibling discounts are offered when two or more children from the same family attend school at the same time. The discounts go to tuition fees with a 15% discount for the 2nd child and a 20% discount for the 3rd child onward.
- 2- Discount on tuition fees of 15% on Nursery & Pre-K1 for the school year 2023-2024.

OTHER SERVICES

School Bus Transportation (optional)

This is an optional fee for students receiving daily, round-trip transportation to and from school. The fee is non-refundable and non-transferable.

Full Year 2 Ways \$900 (2nd child onward \$630)

Term 2 Ways **\$300** (2nd child onward **\$210**)

1 Way **\$720** (2nd child onward **\$504**)

1 Way **\$240** (2nd child onward **\$168**)

Meals (optional)

Breakfast and lunch for students are available for a fee. The office shall be ready to assist. They are refundable and transferable only for full terms that are not attended.

Breakfast

Full Year Term \$372 \$124

Lunch Full Year

\$450 Nursery-Grade 4

\$600

Grades 5-12

Term

\$150 Nursery-Grade 4

\$200

Grades 5-12

017 222 084 | 069 222 084
enquiries@footprintsschool.edu.kh
Footprints International School







Cambridge International Examinations (optional but strongly encouraged)

These are external examinations given and marked by Cambridge International Examinations. Sitting for the exams is optional but is strongly encouraged.

Cambridge Upper Secondary

Cambridge IGCSE\$140	per subject
Cambridge Advanced	
Cambridge International AS or A2 Level\$150	per subject
Cambridge International A Level (except A Level Global Perspectives)	per subject
Cambridge AICE Diploma entry\$170	per subject
Cambridge International AS Global Perspectives and Research Component	per subject
Late Entries	
Late entries\$105	per subject
Very late entries\$210	per subject

CONDITIONS FOR PAYMENT OF ALL FEES

Late Payment

All tuition fees are due on the indicated dates. Late payment shall incur an additional penalty charge of \$5 per day. Non-payment of fees could result in non-admission, or suspension and withholding of reports and grades.

Payment Modes

Cash is accepted for amounts less than \$100. For amounts exceeding \$100, payments can be made by cheque or via bank transfer. In the case of bank transfer, the transferring party is responsible for all bank transfer charges. School accepts payments only from registered banks operating in Cambodia. Any cash notes determined to be fraudulent whether by Footprints school or by a registered bank shall be replaced by the family who made the payment.

Partial Tuition Payment

Full tuition payment shall be required for the term in which enrolment occurs regardless of the date of enrolment. For students who do not enroll in the Khmer Program, \$508 shall be deducted from the annual tuition fee or \$169 from the term fee.

Withdrawal

Parents shall complete and submit the Withdrawal Form to Footprints school at least 30 days prior to the student's last day in school. This will ensure the refund policy is applied and documents such as reports are issued in a timely manner.

Refund

Refunds on paid tuition and meal fees shall be applied only for full terms that are not attended. Parents shall complete and submit a Refund Request form to Footprints School. Please note that a processing charge equal to 10% of the refunded or transferred amount shall apply. The 10% charge for refunding and transferring shall be applied to the Cambridge International Examinations fee if the students or parents decide to quit or change the exam subject by themselves.

Valued Added Tax

If VAT is mandatory for Footprints School under Cambodian taxation law and regulations, it will be charged in addition to the amounts listed above.

Note

The fees mentioned shall apply to all forms of teaching and learning.

Learning Device:

Please note that our Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) policy requires that all parents provide a laptop computer for students from Grades 6 to G12 to bring to school daily.









តារាងតម្លៃសិក្សានិងសេវាផ្សេងៗសម្រាប់ឆ្នាំសិក្សា២០២៣.២០២៤

ថ្លៃដាក់ពាក្យ (ចំពោះសិស្សថ្មី)

សិស្សថ្មីទាំងអស់តម្រូវឲ្យបង់ថ្លៃដាក់ពាក្យដើម្បីរៀបចំបែបបទនិងធ្វើតេស្តា ថ្លៃនេះមិនអាចដកវិញ បានទេ និងត្រូវបង់នៅពេលប្រគល់ពាក្យស្នើសុំចូលសិក្សា។

\$30 មគ្គេយ្យ-ថ្នាក់ទី១២

ថ្លៃចុះឈ្មោះចូលរៀន (ចំពោះសិស្សថ្មី)

សិស្សថ្មីទាំងអស់គម្រូវឲ្យបង់ថ្លៃចុះឈ្មោះចូលរៀនសម្រាប់គ្រប់កម្រិតទាំងអស់។ ថ្លៃនេះមិនអាចដកវិញ បានទេនិងបង់តែម្តងគត់នៅពេលសម្រេចចិត្តទទួលចុះឈ្មោះចូលរៀន។

\$500 គ្រប់កម្រិត

* បញ្ជាះតម្លៃ២០%សម្រាប់សិស្សថ្មី ដែលចុះឈ្មោះចូលរៀនមុនថ្ងៃទី៣១ ឧសភា ឆ្នាំ២០២៣។

\$250 បងប្អូនបង្កើត

ថ្លៃមូលធននិងរដ្ឋបាល (សម្រាប់សិស្សថ្មីនិងសិស្សដែលបន្តការសិក្សាទៅឆ្នាំបន្ត)

សិស្សថ្មីនិងសិស្សដែលបន្តការសិក្សាទៅឆ្នាំបន្ទាប់ទាំងអស់តម្រូវឲ្យបង់ថ្លៃមូលជននិងរដ្ឋបាលជារៀង រាល់ឆ្នាំ។ ថ្លៃនេះគឺសម្រាប់ការថែទាំនិងកែលំអ អាគារសិក្សានិងសម្ភារៈ។ ថ្លៃនេះមិនអាចដកវិញនិងផ្ទេរ បានទេ និងត្រូវបង់មុនពេលសិស្សអាចចាប់ផ្តើមការសិក្សា។

\$300 គ្រប់កម្រិត

*សម្រាប់ឆ្នាំសិក្សា ២០២៣-២០២៤ សិស្សដែលបន្តការសិក្សាទៅឆ្នាំបន្តត្រូវបង់ថ្លៃមូលធន និងរដ្ឋបាលមុនថ្ងៃទី៣០ ខែមេសា ឆ្នាំ២០២៣។

ថ្លៃសៀវភៅ

សិស្សទាំងអស់គ្រូវបង់ថ្លៃសៀវភៅជារៀងរាល់ឆ្នាំ។ ថ្លៃនេះគឺសម្រាប់ទិញសៀវភៅសិក្សាសម្រាប់សិស្ស ម្នាក់ៗ។ ថ្លៃនេះមិនអាចដកវិញនិងមិនអាចផ្ទេរបានទេ។

\$50 ថ្នាក់មគ្គេយ្យ, ជនជានសិក្សា

\$175 ថ្នាក់ទី១-៥

*ចាប់ពីថ្នាក់ទី៩ ដល់ថ្នាក់ទី១២ តម្លៃសៀវភៅសិក្សាគោលគឺ៤០០ដុល្លារអាមេរិកដែលត្រូវរៀនរយៈពេល២ឆ្នាំសិក្សា ។

\$200 ថ្នាក់ទី៦-៨

\$400 ថ្នាក់ទី៩-១២

ថ្ងៃសិក្សា (សម្រាប់សិស្សថ្មីនិងសិស្សដែលបន្ទការសិក្សាទៅឆ្នាំបន្ទ)

ជម្រើសនៃការបង់	ប្រចាំឆ្នាំចុះ១០%ហើយ			
កម្រិតថ្នាក់	៣០ មិថុនា ២០២៣	៣០ មិថុនា ២០២៣	ធ្យា ដ់លា គ្រ០គ្រយ	ន្ត ដដ់: ២០២៤
ថ្នាក់Nursery-មុនមត្តេយ្យ កន្លះថ្ងៃ	\$2,435	\$902	\$902	\$902
ថ្នាក់Nursery-មក្ដេយ្យ ពេញម៉ោង	\$4,106	\$1,521	\$1,521	\$1,521
শ্রুগল্বত-৫	\$4,595	\$1,702	\$1,702	\$1,702
ថ្នាក់ទី៦-៨	\$5,121	\$1,897	\$1,897	\$1,897
ថ្នាក់ទី៩-១២	\$5,356	\$1,984	\$1,984	\$1,984

^{*}សាលាសូមរក្សាសិទ្ធិក្នុងការកែប្រែតម្លៃ។

ការចុះថ្លៃសម្រាប់បងប្អូនបង្កើត

១-សាលាផ្តល់ជូនការចុះថ្លែសម្រាប់បងប្អូនបង្កើតដែលចុះឈ្មោះចូលរៀនជាមួយគ្នា។ ការចុះថ្លែនេះក៏ធ្វើទៅលើថ្លៃសិក្សា ១៥%សម្រាប់កូន ទី២ និង ២០% សម្រាប់កូនទី៣ជាបន្តទៅ។

២-បញ្ហាះតម្លៃសិក្សា ១៥% សម្រាប់ថ្នាក់Nursery និង ថ្នាក់PreK1 ក្នុងឆ្នាំសិក្សា២០២៣-២០២៤។

តម្លៃសេវាផ្សេងៗ

ថ្លែរថយន្ត (ជាជម្រើស)

ជាជម្រើសសម្រាប់សិស្សដែលទទួលសេវារថយន្តប្រចាំថ្ងៃពីសាលាទៅផ្ទះ។ ថ្លៃនេះ អាចដកវិញបាននិងអាចផ្ទេរបានសម្រាប់ចំណែកដែលមិនប្រើប្រាស់។ *តម្លៃគីសម្រាប់រក្សាគំលាតសង្គម។

មួយឆ្នាំ ទៅ~មក \$900 (បងប្អូនបង្កើត \$630)

ដូយវគ្គ ទៅ~មក \$300 (បងប្ហូនបង្កើត \$210)

ទៅឬមក \$720 (បងប្ហូនបង្កើត \$504)

ទៅឬមក \$240 (បងប្អូនបង្កើត \$160)











ថ្លៃអាហារ (ជាជម្រើស)

សាលាអាចរៀបចំអាហារពេលព្រឹកនិងថ្ងៃត្រង់សម្រាប់សិស្ស។ ថ្លៃអាហារអាចដក វិញបាននិងអាចផ្ទេរបានសម្រាប់ចំណែក់ដែលមិនប្រើប្រាស់។

អាហារពេលព្រឹក មួយឆ្នាំ

> មួយវគ្គ \$124

អាហារថ្ងៃត្រង់ មួយឆ្នាំ \$450

កុមារភូច-ថ្នាក់ទី៤

\$600

\$372

ថ្នាក់ទី៥-១២

មួយវគ្គ \$150

កុមារតូច-ម្នាក់ទី៤

\$200 ថ្នាក់ទី៥-១២

ថ្លៃប្រឡងអន្តរជាតិកម្មវិធី Cambridge (តាមការជ្រើសរើសប្រឡងរបស់សិស្សនីមួយៗ)

ថ្នាក់មជ្ឈមសក្សាកម្រត់២ (Cambridge Upper Secondary)		
Cambridge IGCSE	. \$140	ដ្ឋងមួយមុខវិជ្ជា
ថ្នាក់មធ្យមសិក្សាកម្រិតខ្ពស់ (Cambridge Advanced)		
Cambridge International AS or A2 Level	. \$150	ដ្ដូងមួយមុខវិដ្ឋា
Cambridge International A Level (except A Level Global Perspectives)	. \$210	ដ្ដងមួយមុខវិជ្ជា
Cambridge AICE Full Credit (Cambridge International AS Level component and A Level component)	\$170	ដ្ដងមួយមុខវិជ្ជា
Cambridge International AS Global Perspectives and Research Component	. \$235	ដ្ឋងមួយមុខវិជ្ជា
ចុះឈ្មោះប្រលងយីត (Late Entries)		
ការចុះឈ្មោះប្រលងយីត/ Late entries	\$105	ដ្ឋងមួយមុខវិជ្ជា
ការចុះឈ្មោះប្រលងយីឥខ្លាំង/Very late entries	\$210	ដ្ដងមួយមុខវិជ្ជា

លក្តខ័ណ្ឌក្នុងការបង់ថ្លៃសិក្សានិងសេវាផ្សេងៗ

ការបង់យឺត

ថ្ងៃសិក្សាទាំងអស់សូមបង់ឲ្យបានមុនកាលបរិច្ឆេទនូចបានកំណត់។ សម្រាប់ការបង់ថ្ងៃសិក្សាយីត សាលានឹងគិតថ្លៃ ៥ឌុល្លាសម្រាប់ការយីតមួយ ថ្លៃ។ ការខកខានមិនបង់ថ្លៃសិក្សាអាចឈានដល់ការមិនអនុញ្ញាតឲ្យចូលសិក្សា ការផ្លាក ឬការរក្សានុកនុវរបាយការណ៍សិក្សានិងការបញ្ជាក់ និ៍ទ្វេសជាដើមា

បែបបទនៃការបង់ថ្លៃសិក្សានិងថ្លៃសេវា

សាលាទទួលសាច់ប្រាក់ចំញ៉ែះទឹកប្រាក់ទាំបងាង១០០ដុល្លា។ សម្រាប់ទឹកប្រាក់ចាប់ពី១០០ដុល្លាឡើងទៅ សូមទូទាក់តាមរយៈមូលប្បទាន បត្រ ឬតាមជនាគារ។ ករណីទូទាត់តាមជនាគារ សេវាក្នុងការផ្ទេរជាបន្ទុករបស់លោកអ្នក។ ស៉ាលាទទួលការទូទាត់ការបង់ថ្លៃសិក្សានិងសេវា ផ្សេងៗតែពី ស្ថាប័នជនាគារដែលចុះបញ្ជីនិងប្រតិបត្តិការនៅក្នុងព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា។ ក្រុងស់រូបិយបណ្ណទាំងឡាយណាដែលត្រូវកំណត់ ថាក្លែងក្លាយម៉ោយសាលាឬដោយអាថ្មាធរីធនាគារ នឹងត្រូវដកហ៊ូតនិងជំនួសវិញដោយគ្រួសារដែលបានធ្វើការទូទាគ៌រូបិយបណ្ណនោះ។

ការបង់ថ្លៃសិក្សាមួយផ្នែក

ថ្ងៃសិក្សាតម្រូវឲ្យបាំងពេញសម្រាប់វគ្គដែលសិស្សចុះឈ្មោះចូលវៀន ដោយមិនគិតពីកាលបរិច្ឆេទនៃការចុះឈ្មោះចូលវៀនសម្រាប់វគ្គនោះទេ។ ច់់ពោះសិស្ស៊ីដែលមិនសិក្សាកម្មវិធីសិក្សាជាភាសាខ្មែរ សាលានីងឧកចេញ៥០៨ដុល្លាពីថ្លៃសិក្សាប្រចាំឆ្នាំ ឬ១៦៩ដុល្លាពីថ្លៃសិក្សាជាវគ្គ។

ការបញ្ឈប់ការសិក្សា

សូមបំពេញនិងប្រគល់បែបបទបញ្ឈប់ការសិក្សាមកឲ្យសាលា យ៉ាងហោចណាស់៣០ថ្ងៃមុនថ្ងៃវៀនចុងក្រោយបង្អស់របស់សិស្ស ដើម្បីសាលា អាចរៀបចំការឌ័កថ្លៃសិក្សាជូន និង៏ឯកសារបញ្ជាក់ការសិក្សាឲ្យទាន់ពេលវេលា។

ការដកថ្លៃសិក្សា

ការដកថ្លៃស៊ិក្សាអាចធ្វើទៅបានសម្រាប់តែវគ្គដែលសិស្សមិនទាន់បានសិក្សាតែប៉ុណ្ណេះ សម្រាប់ថ្ងៃសេវាផ្សេងទៀតដូចជាអាហារនិង រថយន្ត អាចដកវ៉ិញបានសម្រាប់ចំណែកដែលមិនទាន់ប្រើប្រាស់។ សូមបំពេញបែបបទស្នើស៊ុំដកថ្ងៃសិក្សានិ៍ដសេវារួចប្រគល់ដូនមកសាលា។ សូមជម្រាប់ជូនថាសាលាគិតកម្រៃសេវា10% ទៅលើថ្លៃដែលត្រូវដក ឬបង្វិលជូនវិញ។

អាករលើតម្លៃបន្ថែម

ប្រសិនបើច្បាប់ស្តីពីព័ន្ធ្ធងាររបស់ព្រះរាងាណាចក្រកម្ពុជាតម្រូវឲ្យមានការគិតអាករលើតម្លៃបន្ថែមនោះ សាលានឹងបូកបន្ថែមអាករលើតម្លៃ ប់ន្ថែមនោះទៅលើថ្លៃដែលបានបង្ហាញជូន។

ឧបករណ៍សិក្សា (Laptop)៖

សូមចំណាំថាគោលការណ៍ក្នុងការយកឧបករណ៍ផ្ទាល់ខ្លួនមកសាលា(BYOD) របស់យើងតម្រូវឱ្យមាតាបិតាផ្តល់កុំព្យូទ័រកុំព្យូទ័រយុរដែនល់សិស្សពី ថ្នាក់ទី៦ ដល់ថ្នាក់ទី១២ ដើម្បីយកមកសាលាជារៀងរាល់ថ្ងៃ ។







